30 – 35 3.0%
35 – 40 2.0%
40 – 45 1.0%
> 45 0.0%

Pre-retirement Mortality:
SA85-90 ultimate table, adjusted down for female lives.

Average Retirement Age:
The normal retirement age is 65. It has been assumed that employees will retire at age 63 on average, which implicitly makes
an allowance for expected rates of early and ill-health retirement.

Withdrawal from Service:  If an in-service member leaves, the employer’s liability in respect of that member ceases. It is
therefore important not to overstate withdrawal rates. A sample of the assumed rates is set out below.

Sample withdrawal rates
Age Females Males
20 24% 16%
25 18% 12%
30 15% 10%
35 10% 8%
40 6% 6%
45 4% 4%
50 2% 2%
> 55 1% 1%

The liability at the Valuation Date was recalculated to show the effect of:
(i) A 1% increase and decrease in the assumed general salary inflation rate;
(ii) A 1% increase and decrease in the discount rate;
(iii) A two-year decrease and increase in the assumed average retirement age of employees; and
(iv) A 50% decrease in the assumed withdrawal rates from service.

Sensitivity Analysis on the Unfunded Accrued Liabili ty (in R Millions)
Assumption Change Liability % change
Central assumptions 0.998
General salary inflation +1% 1.068 7%

-1% 0.934 -6%
Discount Rate +1% 0.931 -7%

-1% 1.074 8%
Average retirement age -2 yrs 0.927 -7%

+2 yrs 1.072 7%
Withdrawal rates -50% 1.193 20%

The table above indicates, for example, that if salary inflation is 1% greater than the long-term assumption made, the liability
will be 7% higher than the results shown.

Sensitivity Analysis on Current-service and Interest  Costs for year ending 30/06/2015
Assumption Change Current-service Cost Interest Cost  Total % change
Central assumptions 95,000 69,000 164,000
General salary inflation +1% 104,000 75,000 179,000 9%

-1% 87,000 64,000 151,000 -8%

64

Thembelihle Local Municipality
Financial Statements for the year ended 30 June 2015

Notes to the Financial Statements
Figures in Rand 2015 2014

20. Long Service Awards  (continued)
Withdrawal rate +20% 87,000 65,000 152,000 -7%

-20% 103,000 74,000 177,000 8%

Sensitivity Analysis on Current-service and Interest  Costs for year ending 30/06/2016
Assumption Change Current-service Cost Interest Cos t Total % change
Central assumptions 118,500 76,200 194,700
General salary inflation +1% 129,100 81,800 210,900 8%

-1% 109,000 71,100 180,100 -7%
Discount Rate +1% 109,600 79,600 189,200 -3%

-1% 128,500 72,100 200,600 3%
Average retirement age -2 yrs 110,500 70,500 181,000 -7%

+2 yrs 125,100 82,200 207,300 6%
Withdrawal rates -50% 154,200 91,900 246,100 26%

History of liabilities and assets
30/06/2013 30/06/2014 30/06/2015

Accrued Liability 468,331 865,000 997,672
Fair value of plan asset 0 0 0
Surplus / (Deficit) (468,331) (865,000) (997,672)

Past year and future projected Liability
Year ending Year ending Year ending
30/06/2015 30/06/2016  30/06/2017

Opening Accrued Liability   865,000   997,672   1,083,586
Current-service Cost   95,000   118,458   128,013
Interest Cost   69,000   76,178   82,179
Expected Benefit Vestings   *(122,000)   (108,722)   (132,215)
Total Annual Expense   42,000   85,914   77,977
Actuarial Loss / (Gain)   90,672
Closing Accrued Liability   997,672   1,083,586 1,161,563

21. Payables from exchange transactions

Trade payables 28 181 746 18 086 182
Payments received in advanced 278 097 479 166
Staff Overpaid 17 187 17 187
Rental Deposits 2 770 4 989
Accrued leave pay 1 239 274 952 715
Accrued bonus 493 731 399 588
Unallocated deposits received 156 722 118 287
Other payables 4 115 187 206
Retention fees 2 888 971 3 096 196

33 262 613 23 341 516

22. VAT payable

Tax refunds payables 111 760 2 490 894

The Municipality reports to SARS on the cashflow basis and accounts for VAT on the accrual basis as required by GRAP.
Therefore deferred VAT balances are as follow:

VAT receivable from SARS: R1 589 062 (2014: R239 657)

Deferred VAT Claimable: R3 402 577 (2014: R2 355 390)

Deferred VAT Payable: -R5 183 256 (2014: -R5 085 942)

VAT incorrectly declared on Traffic fines: R   79 857 (2014: R0)

65

Thembelihle Local Municipality
Financial Statements for the year ended 30 June 2015

Notes to the Financial Statements
Figures in Rand 2015 2014

23. Consumer deposits

Rates 474 099 476 128

24. Revenue

Service charges 16 230 103 15 174 507
Rental of facilities and equipment 433 232 304 422
Interest received (trading) 807 643 785 471
Licences and permits 20 358 21 773
Administration and management fees received 1 79
Commissions received 391 317 263 969
Discount received 458 676 -
Other income - (rollup) 602 695 381 383
Connection fees 74 796 28 283
Interest received - investment 390 984 662 951
Property rates 2 486 124 2 093 143
Informal Settlement Rates 112 539 195 706
Government grants & subsidies 45 592 233 33 842 715
Fines, Penalties and Forfeits 3 879 093 923 798

71 479 794 54 678 200

The amount included in revenue arising from exchang es of goods or services
are as follows:
Service charges 16 230 103 15 174 507
Rental of facilities and equipment 433 232 304 422
Interest received (trading) 807 643 785 471
Licences and permits 20 358 21 773
Administration and management fees received 1 79
Commissions received 391 317 263 969
Discount received 458 676 -
Other income - (rollup) 602 695 381 383
Connection fees 74 796 28 283
Interest received - investment 390 984 662 951

19 409 805 17 622 838

The amount included in revenue arising from non-exc hange transactions is as
follows:
Taxation revenue
Property rates 2 486 124 2 093 143
Informal Settlement Rates 112 539 195 706
Transfer revenue
Government grants & subsidies 45 592 233 33 842 715
Fines, Penalties and Forfeits 3 879 093 923 798

52 069 989 37 055 362

25. Service charges

Sale of electricity 10 795 362 8 729 140
Sale of water 2 069 661 3 007 067
Sewerage and sanitation charges 2 249 844 2 244 953
Refuse removal 1 115 236 1 193 347

16 230 103 15 174 507

During the current year an electricity tariff was incorrectly applied to a group of consumers. This resulted in an estimated loss of
Revenue to an amount of R382 155. The Municipality has no intention of back-dating the billing of these consumers and the
loss will be carried by the Municipality.

66

Thembelihle Local Municipality
Financial Statements for the year ended 30 June 2015

Notes to the Financial Statements
Figures in Rand 2015 2014

26. Rental of facilities and equipment

Premises
Premises 402 175 286 738
Venue hire 27 545 17 684

429 720 304 422

Facilities and equipment
Rental of equipment 3 512 -